RESOLUTION NO. 21-005

A RESOLUTION authorizing the City of Camas to accept the designated share of the Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds as provided and designating the City Finance Director as the Authorized Representative of the City of Camas for all purposes thereof.

WHEREAS, the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) was signed into law on March 21, 2021 which provides direct relief to all municipalities with \$350 billion for the Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (CLFRF); and

WHEREAS, under the CLFRF every municipal government is entitled to receive a calculated share of \$65.1 billion for cities, towns and villages; and

WHEREAS, Camas has a population under 50,000 and therefore is considered a nonentitlement (NEU) city by the US Treasury and the City of Camas will receive CLFRF through the State of Washington; and

WHEREAS, the NEUs funds are distributed by population, with the City of Camas entitled to receive \$6,816,235 which will be split in two tranches, one in 2021 for \$3,408,118 and the other tranche in 2022 for \$3,408,118; and

WHEREAS, the US Treasury requires the City to accept or decline the CLFRF and to designate an Authorized Representative.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMAS AS FOLLOWS:

Ι

The City of Camas hereby accepts the designated share of the Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds as provided and shall take all steps as deemed necessary to effect the receipt thereof.

Π

The City Finance Director is hereby designated as the Authorized Representative of the City of Camas for all purposes required thereof for the receipt of Coronavirus State and Local Recovery Funds and as may be necessary for any reporting requirements thereof under Federal or State laws, rules or regulations.

ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Council of the City of Camas, this _____ day of

, 2021.

SIGNED:______Mayor

ATTEST:_____

Clerk

APPROVED as to form:

City Attorney